The following is the tree inventory listing and report for the property located at 670 Old Rand Road in 
Lake Zurich, IL.   

All trees measuring 4” d.b.h. (diameter at breast height) and larger were tagged and included in the 
inventory.      

A total of eight hundred and seventy eight (878) trees were included within this inventory, using tag #’s 
2001 – 2500 and 4001 - 4378.  There were seven (7) trees considered Heritage trees by Lake Zurich 
ordinance, fifty three (53) trees considered Landmark trees, four hundred thirty nine, (439) trees 
considered Desireable species, three hundred twenty one (321) trees considered Undesireable species 
and fifty eight eight (58) trees that were not classified within the Lake Zurich ordinance.  The Species 
Quality Rating is found in the far right column of the tree inventory listing.   

The following inventory listing and report will describe each tree in detail by tag number and the site in

[...]

Form classes are the same as those listed above under condition, with the exception of 
number 6, which translates to ‘very poor form’. Typical form defects might include multiple 
leaders, no leader, lean, one sided crown, trunk crook, etc. 

II. General Comments 

A total of eight hundred and seventy eight (878) trees were inventoried using tree numbers 2001 – 
2500 and 4001 - 4378.  

Species inventoried included boxelder maple, Norway maple, silver maple, green ash, black walnut, 
crabapple, white mulberry, black cherry, black locust, American elm and other species in smaller

[...]

understory species with honeysuckle, ash, Virginia creeper, Chinese privet, viburnum, silver maple 
and black cherry found as additional understory species.    

There are seven (7) trees (.7%) considered Heritage trees by Lake Zurich ordinance, fifty three (53) 
trees (6%) considered Landmark trees, four hundred thirty nine (439) trees (50%) considered 
Desirable, three hundred twenty one (321) trees (36%) are Undesirable trees and  fifty eight (58) 
trees (6%) not included in the Lake Zurich categories. 

The property is primarily wooded with lower quality species of trees throughout the site.  There are 
some planted trees as well as some maintained turf adjacent to the residence.